T

(Parts Book)



1. UGS BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

LT S e —



1. AEHHIFIEBE/Button clamp mechanism components

7-10
7-11
7-12
7-13
7-14
7-15

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

e el
300145
40902001
102514001
409512001
40928001
113514004
4091200100
40912002
409520002
40912003
409520001
409520003
40927001
40912008
409520005
409520004
40901003
409516001
40912009
409511002
40912006
40912005
40902002
409530002
40527005
405516001
40927003
30128010
402511007
105002
409530001
401516002
140903024

L

AT RTH A
BRET

BRET

il

BRET

AN A
e i A
A RET

H R b B A
& IR
GIP: 3]
e

AR S R
IR
GIPR ki
GIESIEESN

I B

B Je A 5 AR
WRET
AT 5 AR
F AR e
A

LA
GIPIEWALIS
382
ERII7SaES
H[E

IRET

GB/1896-1986 $4[E 3

P 4
aY:L 38
g

AR

&=
il

[ I I S T e N T e e e I N e e e e e e S I S I CR NGB

DESCRIPTION

BUTTON CLAMP HOULDER
BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING HOOK
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8

SCREW 3/16-32 1=13.5
WASHER 5X10.5X1.5

SCREW M3 X4

BUTTON CLAMP

JAW LEVER HOLDER

HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=1.8
SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER
HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3

CLAMP SCREW

BUTTON CLAMP SPRING

BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAW RIGHT
HINGE SCREW D=6. 35 H=3.9
BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN
BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE

NUT 9/64-40

BUTTON HOLDING SPRING RIGHT
SCREW 9/64-40 1.=3.5

BUTTON HOLDING SPRING LEFT
BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAW LEFT
HINGE PIN

BUTTON CLAMP PRESSUER ADJUSTIN
PRESSUER ADJUSTING SPRING
NUT 1/4-40

IFINGER GUARD

WASHER 4.6X12X1.5

SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5

E-RING 3

PICK-UP DEVICE STOPPER PIN
NUT 15/64-28

SHAFT SLEEVE




Arm & miscellaneous cover components

=B

2. HFE

47




2. #H1%EEBH/Arm & miscellaneous cover components
BT 20 BB DESCRIPTION

1 |4091206200 | i 2 41 1 FACE PLATE COMPL

2 (406511009 |igsr 4 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

3 40927004 Fo T T 1 TENSION SPRING

4 40902003 S L 1 NIPPER RELEASING STUD

5 (406511009  [yzs7 1 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

6 |40913002 FULTFREE 1 THREAD GUIDE NO.4

7 |4091301400 |3 =shag Hsesir 1 THREAD TENSION NO.3 ASM.
7-1 (40913015 |3 ki i 1 TENSION ADJUSTING BASE NO.3
7-2 |40913016  [zga3k A 1 THREAD PRESSER PLATE

7-3 |40927020 e 1 TENSION SPRING B

7-4 (409830017 | zzap Jyusizie 1 THREAD TENSION STUD THREAD
7-5 |409S16026 |7k SR TIELE 2 TENSION NUT

8 |406S11009  |#z4T 5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

9 (40930008  [LED #T (TD-5) 1 LED LAMP

10 |41711014 LRI 6.4 2 WIRE CLIP

11 (417830025 |-yl /NG S MRAT (G HL P 13 SCREW M4x10

12 |S04078 IRET 5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

13 |S04078 IRET 5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

14 (140912014  |&mizE4R 1 LEFT SIDE COVER PLATE

15 (140912015  |#5Mza4k 1 RIGHT SIDE COVER PLATE SCREW
16 |S05024 P 7S A IR A SR IBET M8x 2517 4 M8 L=25

17 |————— HERY A6x32 2 GUIDE PIN

18 |409S30018  |FFHlN I8 e 1 SET SCREW

19 140912023 |Je s s iy 2t 1 BASE OIL SHIELD

20 (140912016 | Fimzhes 1 LOWER MOVABLE COVER

21 [140911001  |miblE% 1 SIDE COVER

22 (40128001 P E 3 SPRING WASHER

23 (409520006  |JritfE 4L Sk 4B 4T 1 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=2.8 SCREW
24 417830025  |pm4T 2 11/64-40 L=8

25 [140911005 B 1 MOTOR COVER

26 |S04078 24T 2 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

27 40122017 |4 gy o 4 RUBBER STOPPER

28 (40902019 |-z 1 SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT LEFT
29 140911002 |z 1 LEFT LID

30 [140911003 Ve 1 RIGHT LID

31 |S05124 P HIIEET M5X 16 1 SCREW M5 L=16

32 (417830025  [ymsr 6 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

33 (140011004 |[j5% 1 BACK COVER

34 [S05133 PN FIRET MAX 12 2 SCREW M4 L=12

35 |S04078 RET 4 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

36 |140912017 |E%iR 1 BACK COVER PLATE

37 (140923003  |shes 1 DRIP FELT

38 (140901013 | 1 OIL PAN

39 (14090003300 |—#Haz s 1 CONTROL BOX

391 [————— B 1 HEAT SINK

392|————— TR 1 MAIN BOARD

393 [————— AN SR IRET M3 X 53 1 SCREW M3x5

40 [140930006  |{EfER 1 OPERATION PANEL

41 (195430015 |47 )5 %% /75mm 1 TRAVEL SENSOR 75MM

42 (10130044 bl pued 1 MOLDED CASE GOVERNOR

43 |195000025  |jpsid sk 1 FOOT SWITCH LINE

44 |140212006  [metR 1 CONNECTING PLATE

45 |40312619  [#fErnt 421 1 OPERATION PANEL BRACKET FOOT
46 (61910003  [FLif (v 2 LINK

47 |61910001 i O 1 FOOT LINK

48 |1409NS10002 |4 prigis 4 CONNECTING BOLT

49 [No1024 i35 1 NUT

1
W
1




3. TF##% LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS

\// F\ \\//\VQ
\ \ //%////])\ 2//2\\\ 29
‘ 4-2 A\
\ \



3. THER{&/Looper shaft mechanism components

F
Jdo

T 0©® N U R WN-

-
w N

13-1
13-2
13-3
13-4
13-5
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
24-1
24-2
25
26
27
28
28-1
28-2
29
30

EES
40908002
409511012
409511031
409511010
40912021
40909001
409817001
40909002
40912022
4090500100
40903003
409520008
40901005
40919003

1409NS17002
40910001
409514002
40902006
409515004
40910002
140903006
401514001
140908003
402514002
14092500800
140925002
40925004
40924001
40928004
140903007
14090003500
140925003
40925001
402514002
140902008

2H
el
BEAT
BRAT
WEAT
SR GTIRE S e
FN TR
WRET
SR ORI
HH iRk
WA
RER
A IEET
B
BN
7]
WRAET
7]
BRAT
(24
b2y AL
(229
T
BEET
JEimEe
I IES]
BRET
R
PIN A P o % e 84T
ARFNRG B 2H A
Tl
KRB
i T e A
Hl17R S P
THUEE
WAAT 4R
BAAT
RS
ShaviE -y L)
il

=
il

A O N AN A AN AN AN DN A WA AN A A A A A a N A A A oA

DESCRIPTION

THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6

SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5

SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8

NEEDLE GUARD

POSITONGNING FINGER YOKE SLIDE
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5

YOKE SLIDE INSERT

YOKE SLIDE

ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER L
LOOP POSITIONNING FINGER CAM RO
HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.4

THROAT PLATE SET

THROAT PLATE ASM.

COUNTER KNIFE

SCREW1/8-44 L=3.0

MOVING KNIFE ASM.

HINGE SCREW D=6 H=0.85
SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5

LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM
SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5

CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE
SCREW 15/64-28 L=4

LOOP POSITIONGNING FINGER CAM RE
LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING FRONT
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8

THRUST COLLAR

SCREW 1/4-40 L=5

HELICAL GEAR PAIR ASSEMBLY
LOOPER SHAFT DRIVER GEAR ASM.
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

THRUST BALL BEARING

BEARING WASHER

LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR
WORM ASM.

WORM

SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

CAM SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR.
LOOPER SHAFT




4, BRAIHREEH NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS




Fa | ZEHHtS

1 [409S11013 WRET

2 | EH A B ER (B
3 [40913012 25 PR

4 |4091202500 FHAE

4-1 [————— ST ARET

4-2  [409516005 S5

4-3  |409S16006 A LR IR R)

4-4 409520011 lNCE

4-5 40927007 FER AR
4-6  |409S30004 A

5 40909003 e

5-1 409520012 2

5-2 40927008 S LR PRI
5-3 |[————— Lk i

6  [4091300400 5 LA

7 |409520014 EreigaEiiive-2a)
8  [4091202700 S LR A 4 A
9 40926006 S

10 409520013 ST

11 [409S11014 T

12 |40912029 LT IR A
13 |40912030 PR IRBN
14 |40912031 FeLh b

15 [409S11014 T

16 |4091300600 25 I
17 |P03009 SR A Y
18  |409S11014 AT

19 40928001 P

20 40912034 REEF

21 4091300800 15 L AR A
21-1 |409516009 TR
21-2 40927010 SRR
21-3  [40913007 SRR

21-4 409530007 B JLRHF
22 40913009 S5

23 [40913010 THRZEAR

24 |409516024 253

25 409S11013 IEET

26 40912100 H LRI
27 |409530008 A TEES

28  409S11015 AT

29 [409S11016 24T

30 [40927011 2 R AT
31 [409S30009 S iEokiibised - a)
32 [40928005 Ealic

4., LELRAIT £ 44 /Nipper & tension parts components

E2R S

&=
il

S S S e T e T S S N T S e S e S T T S SOy N, SO S O =

DESCRIPTION

SCREW 15/64-28 1L=9

NEEDLE BAR GUARD

THREAD GUIDE

NIPPER COMPL

HINGE SCREW

NUT

NUT

LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR
NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING
NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING SCREW
NTPPER BLOCK ASM.

HINGE SCREW D=4 H=20
HIPPER SLIDE BLOCK SPRING
NTPPER BLOCK

THREAD PULL OFF LEVER ASM.
HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=8
NTPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER ASM.
THREAD GUIDE PIN

HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

NTPPER BAR BLOCK

TENSTON LEVER ROCKING PIECE
NTPPER BAR

SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

TENSTON POST ASM NO. 2
SPRING PIN 3X16

SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

WASHER

THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER
ASSY HTREAD RENSION NO. 1
THREAD TENSION NUT

FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING
THREAD RENSION DISK NO. 1
THREAD RENSION POST NO. 2
THREAD GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE NO. 1

NUT 1/8-44

SCREW 15/64-28 L=9

NIPPER BAR BEARING BLOCK
ADJUSTING SCREW

SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5

SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5

THREAD TENSION SPRING
NIPPER BAR SPRING SCREW
WASHER 4. 8X9.4X0.8




5. 373Gix¥i2284+ Feed plate components

-10 -



5. 373G xR EERY/Feed plate

S —
40915001 |4 4nis iR
40912040 & Bk

409512003 |pz4T

40909004  |f e a e e
40912036 |%s Wk RHE R4
40903010 |47 24y
409516012 | X f i &}

40909005 |3 Hid AT
409820015 |7 {41 Sk fr )
409S30010 |3k ke

40909006 | bt At
409516013 [N Aigt
409820016 | -1 ] 4 Sk B 7 R T
201811009 |- |-t [k sk b8 4]
4091203700 |F-4% K fa 7~ By A FAR AT
40912038 | F- 4R /R A% L TN
40903011 | F#N K dr/ndsh T E
409811005 |74 [l A Sk T (V7460
140912020 |45 F#%
140944001 |THie

409811003 |HGHEIRAT
140912019 [IERMATZIE %
140912018  [1&RHF 5 21 % 48
40926010  [#T44

401514001 |#R%T

40909007 |\ LB My e AT
40926009  [HEHRIEF
40909008 |\ ik pHAT g B
140909001 20 [32 JoHAT 18 Hle e
40923012 |k

61910003 4L (/M)
40903012 | /4EiR R
409S30019 | fh#EiRGmIZ K
40901007  [=2 Uik RHT
40901006  |/E#%

————— WiET2X 4

38 XOE R P A

- SRAT

MEENG &
Pl ]

T

G EIbe A i

7S # B A i % e M AT
e s i

Pl

N mpe TWE
e AW T A
PN S0 1 0 B S AT
L HYRES

554

s
AN SR AT (AR
TR

WRAT

Y7 # T 5 AT
PI7 £ T3 5% s AT

)

A A A A A
a A WO N =2 O

15-1
15-2
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
25-1
252
25-3
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

40937001
409830012
40903039
140928001
40223005
140910002
409514005
140903003
140902009
40910004
40908001
409814001
40903040
40930003
40930007
417530025
40923015
402514006
401514001
403514008

components

_\_\_\_\_\_\N_\_\N_\Q_\_\_\_\_\N_\_\Hﬂ

O A N A N A A AN A A A A gl NN A A A

DESCRIPTION

FEED PLATE SMALL BUTTON
SEGREGATION BOARD

SCREW 3/16-28 L=6

INDICATOR PIN SLIDER
CROSS FEED INDICATOR

THE INDICATOR PIN

HEX NUT 1/4-24

SLIDE PLATE CONNECTING LINK

HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8

STUD

CENTER LINK

NUT 3/16-28

HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=9.6

SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5

INDICATOR SPRING CONNECTING LINK MODULE
INDICATOR SPRING CONNECTING LINK
INDICATOR SPRING CONNECTING LINK SLEEVE
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8

HANDLE & INDICATOR SPRING

HANDLE SLEEVE

SCREW 3/16-28 L=9

FEEDING ADJUSTMENT SCALE BAR
FEEDING ADJUSTMENT SCALE

FEED STUD

SCREW 15/64-28 L=8

LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER ASM MODULE THE
SLIDER CONNECTING ROD
LENGTHWISE FEED GRADUATE PLATE
LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER ASM

THE OIL LINE

CABLE BAND

CAM ROLL

CAM ROLL SCREW STUD
CROSSSWISE FEED LEVER

FEED PLATE

RIVET

CROSSWISE FEED GRADUATED LINK
HINGES SCREW

CAM SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT
CAMSHAFT WASHER

FELT

TRANSVERSE FEED CAM

SCREW 9/32-28 L=13.5

WORM GEAR LOCATING SLEEVE
CAM SHAFT

LENGRHWAISE FEED CAM
LONGITUDINAL FEED CAM LOCATING SLEEVE
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

CAM SHAFT BUSHING LEFT

SINGLE WHEEL

MAGNET

SCREW M4x10

FELT

SCREW 15/64-28 L=6

SCREW 15/64-28 L=8

SCREW M5x8

S11 -




6. HE#HEANMNAEYE BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENT




nents

6. $AEHIRFEBH/Button clamp lifter compo

75 TS AR
1 40901033 EEHAE T
2 |40903016 LiiEa)
3 [40902009 PRI T
10 [40912032 SR
11 [40927012 LR B EAT S
12 [40128034 ]
13 =1 OO FERE R B A SR 4T
14 [140903009 Fip L
15 [1409NS10001 A RRET
16 [40324009 TRV Bk K 6000-ZZNR
17 [140910005 Eisp T
18 [140933008 B35 AL
19 [140905033 T AR AT
20 401516002 NFIE R
21 |4091202100 AL
22 1409520023 FFAE R A S S B AT
23 |409520038 TR B AL Sl 7 04T
24 140912090 DL EAT
25 |409S20036 FEAE A Sk 7 R4 T
26 |409511021 TTRE BRI S 4T
27 |409516013 VAY. i1 35
28  |1409NS20001 FrRE AL Sl 7 W4T
29 40901036 BT LRAT IS S
30 [409520037 R T Sk B o B 4T
31 140912089 J& B LR AT
32 [409s16015 VaY il 35
33 |409S30013 HEIRIRAT
34 [N01004 ANFIERIMG
35 |140912005 R BY 2R AT
36 [4030500500 R A A
37 |L01002 ANF e
38 [409s16014 Ay (L35
39 40928021 ey
40  |40903020 IR T
41 4090201100 FRAHER T AT 21
42 |40527015 H A
43 |40928014 -2 |
44 140922001 Rk
46 |S05023 IS A B Sk 4T
47 |1409NS20002 WRET Y
48  |417S15008 BRETMA X 8
49  [11327001 3
50 |140903008 O e &
51 [403520010 LiTA =t
52 |140610005 R
53 |403S16006 Ay (L35
54 |140902010 R B B ARl
55 [403S16005 VAV il 355
56 40303019 e
57 |403S20009 Livoa:- 43
58 [S05133 P 7S FIEETMA X 12
59 (14201100200 FHALT
60 |402514001 ey -yl da)

#

e

e NG JE S N S N TR S N G NG J S N QO G T GG

DESCRIPTION
LIFTING LEVER

BUSHING

LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

WASHER

NIPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER SPRING
WASHER 6x18.3x2

SLOTTED CYLINDRICAL HEAD AXIAL SCREW
HAND WHEEL FERRULE

CLIP SCREW

DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING
LIFTING SHEAR CAM

STEPPING MOTOR FOR LIFTING SHEAR
MAGNET CONNECT POLE

NUT 15/64-28

CRANK ROD

HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=13.5
HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=13
THREAD TRIMMING LINK

HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3
SCREW 11/64-40 L=14

NUT 3/16-28

HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3
THREAD TRIMMING LEVER BASE
HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4
CONNECTING LINK REAR

NUT 9/32-28

SCREW

NUT M5

CONNECTING LINK AGO

FEED ADJUSTING JOINT
HEXAGON BOLT

NUT 9/64-40

WASHER 4x8x1.2

LIFT ROD ROLLER

BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING ROD COMPL
RESET SPRING

WASHER 8.3%17.8%x1.1

CUSHION

SCREW M6x10

SCREW PIN

SCREW M4x8

SPRING

RESET TORSION SPRING ROTATING SLEEVE
AXIAL SCREW

LIFTING SHEAR CRANK

HEXAGON NUT

LIFTING SHEAR CRANK SHAFT
HEXAGON NUT

ROLLER

AXIAL SCREW

SCREW Mé4x12

HANDWHEEL ASSSEMBLY

CAM SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR.

-13 -




7. SXTNEHEERF Drive shaft parts




7. IXENERER{4/Drive shaft parts

=,

=3

© 00 N O OB~ WOWN =
T

NN NDNDNDDNDNNNDN-SD &4 A4 A A A a A A a
N o bR WON -2 OO0 NG WN = O

TS
40603020
40924001
40928004
140903010
40928004
40603020
14092500800
140902011
140903011
40201069
B02004
140901023
140933012
S05124
14201100200
1409NS10001
140903009
403511003
413514001
401514001
413514001
402514002
402514002
402514006
403514005
1409NS 14002
40222040

B
il
iy 1]l 7
i 7 4 ]
UKz E
bk H
il
ERNTSE TR
IR B KAl
HAKATE
R Er I R
TRIEERhK
R En RS
St AR AR ERLATL
P 7N A IBEM5 X 16
FHedr
RAHRET
FikE
PiRi pNE RS )
SPaviil 43
P 7S o 5 MR ET
apavil-3a]
VA7 o 5 R AT
P 7S -1 i BT R AT
AT
IRET
PN A A S AT 0 T

_\—\A—\ANMAN_\_\_\_\A—\N_\_\_\_\A—\A—\A—\AH.EIM

DESCRIPTION
THRUST COLLAR
THRUST BALL BEARING
BEARING WASHER
DRIVE SHAFT LEFT SLEEVE
BEARING WASHER
THRUST COLLAR
HELICAL GEAR PAIR ASSEMBLY
DRIVE LONG SHAFT
BEARING LONG BUSH
COUPLING DRIVE BLOCK 2
DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING
COUPLING DRIVE BLOCK 1
ECCENTRIC CAM
HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5x16
HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY
CLIP SCREW
HAND WHEEL FERRULE

SLOTTED LARGE CYLINDRICAL HEAD SCREW

HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW
HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW
HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW
HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW
HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW
SCREW

SCREW

HEXAGON CONE END FASTENING SCREW

SHOCK-REDUCING RUBBER

-15-




8. $H4FIERI&R4: NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

- 16 -



8. FHFIEENHHIER4/Needle bar driving mechanism components
TR Zhe PR B DESCRIPTION
1 101S11006 SCEHIBAT 1 SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5
2 40902027 [was 1 NEEDLE ROD
3 40903026 A& 1 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER
4 40913013 S 1 NEEDLE BAR BALACE
5 40909016 A& 1 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
6 409811024 BEAT 1 SCREW 9/64-40 L=12
7 40903035 A EE 1 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER
8  |40909017 R A 1 NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK A
9 41017001 bikas 1 NEEDLE TQX1 #16
10 |40905007 EHAFAT AT 1 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER
11 L02008 WRAET 2 SCREW M6 L=14
12 |409S20025 B 2ET 1 HINGE SCREW D=9.54 H=8
13 140928027 I 1 WASHER 7.5X16X1
14 |409S11009 YRR ET 2 SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
15 140912046 R 1 THRUST HOLDER
16 |40905009 R 1 CRANK ROD
17 ]40910009 o e 1 ECCENTRIC CAM
18 ]409S14001 A7 AT iy % R AT 1 SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
19 140923012 2K 0.08 OIL WICK
20 |40923005 MEER o 1 OIL RETAINNING FELT
21 40323013 VI £2x2 0.125 OIL WICK
22 1409NS14002 A7 A iy o AT 1 HESAGON CONE END FASTENING SCREW

-17 -




